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251.	 Field Hockey Participant’s Badge. Bronze, 41x46mm. With sand 
colored ribbon, inscribed “Hockey”. See Elbel S-129. EF. ($700)

252.	 British Team Pin. Goldplated, white, red and blue enamel, 20x25mm. 
Rings above red and blue British flag and “1936”. EF. Rare. ($550)

253.	 Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 70mm, by O. Placzek. Five 
athletes representing the five continents, pulling the ropes of the 
Olympic Bell. Rev. Olympic Bell embossed with German Eagle 
holding Olympic rings, within five concentric circles. EF. ($325)

254.	 Official Italian Olympic Committee Olympic Gold Medal 
Winner Award Medal (ca. 1936). Goldplated silver, 50mm. 
Raised helmeted bust half l. of Mussolini, fasces below. Rev. 
Victory with winner giving salute, Olympic rings with fasces at l. 
Art Deco style. Lt. wear on high points, abt. EF. Rare. ($500)

255.	 Very Large Olympic Bell and Reichsportfeld Meissen Porcelain 
Medal. Brown, 11.5cm (4.5”). Large Olympic bell, symbol of the 
Berlin 1936 Games. Rev. Aerial view of the Olympic Stadium. EF. 
($350)

256.	 Commemorative Winner’s Plaque. Cast blackened iron, 
9.3x15.2cm (3.7”x6”), by Encke, cast by Lauchhammer. High relief 
head l. of athlete with oak wreath, Olympic rings and 2-line legend 
below. Spotty EF. ($250)

257.	 Japanese Marathon Victory Plaque by the Japanese Athletic 
Federation. Cast blackened iron, uniface, 20cm (7.9”), by S. Hata. 
Head of a God looking at winner holding up wreath, Olympic rings 
in background, Japanese flag below with date “2596” (=1936). 
Korea belonged to Japan at the time, and the Korean Sohn Kee-chung won 
gold in Marathon. Cased, plaque EF. Rare. ($800)

258.	 Track & Field Trophy Won by Cornelius Johnson, U.S. Gold 
Medal Winner in High Jump in Berlin, in August 1935 in 
Milano, Italy in a U.S. – Italy Track & Field Meet. Silver cup and 
fasces mounted on wooden base, 18x5x12.7cm (7.1”x2”x5”), total 
height 37.5cm (14.8”). A large silver cup is mounted on a second 
wooden tier with color logo, at right are three large silver fasces, the 
symbol of the Mussolini fascist movement. A gilt plaque in front 
reads “A/Johnson Cornelius/Milano 25 Agosto 1935 (Year) XIII” 
A Los Angeles athlete, he placed fifth in the 1932 Los Angeles 
Olympic Games. The U.S. track and field team competed in Milano 
in August 1935. An imposing trophy of 1935 Italy. EF. ($1,250)

259.	 Large Olympic Bell Ceramic Plate. Dark brown with copper 
highlights, 30cm (11.8”). Raised Olympic bell over rings, surrounded 
by “Olympic Games Berlin 1936” in German. EF. ($375)

260.	 Commemorative Berlin Coat of Arms Porcelain Cup. 92mm 
wide, 45mm tall, handpainted, by Geyersthal Manufactory. Red and 
black Berlin coat of arms and color Olympic rings inside. Scalloped 
edge. EF. ($150)

261.	 Olympic Games in Berlin Large Silver Spoon. Silver, “800” 
hallmark 47 grams, 15.5cm (6.1”) long. Olympic rings in open 
laurel wreath, 2-line legend below. Large German Reich eagle on 
end of handle. EF. ($200)
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262.	 Olympic Bel l  Shaped Brown Leather Key Chain 
Holder. 10.5x13.5cm (4.1”x5.3”). Olympic rings between 
“Olympiade-1936” in gold. EF. ($100)

263.	 (Art Competition) Original Engraving by Paul Daxhelet “Eight 
Rowers Carrying Boat”. Engraving 44x32.7cm (17.3”x12.9”), 
overall 66x51cm (26”x20”). Eight rowers carrying boat on dock, 
single rower in water watching them. Paul Daxhelet (1905-1993) 
was a Belgian artist concentrating in the 1930’s on sport themes. He 
participated in the Berlin Olympic Art Competition Lt. creases, 
small water stain in upper left corner not affecting design, abt. EF. 
($450)

264.	 Bound Group of Ten Official Press News in Portuguese. No. 17, 
April 16, 1935 to No. 26, December 13, 1935. Includes winter 
games in Garmisch-Partenkirchen and summer games in Berlin. 
Bound in linen. EF. ($650)

265.	 Official Daily Program, August 12, 1936. 72pp., 15.3x22cm 
(6”x8.7”), in German, English and French. Handball, Swimming, 
Equestrian, Fencing, Hockey, Basketball, Baseball Demonstration, 
etc. Many results penciled in. Lt. foxing, contents EF. ($75)

266.	 Baseball Demonstration Ticket, August 12, 1936, 20.00 Uhr, 
Olympia Stadion, Platz I, Price RM 6.-, 10.1x7cm (3.9”x2.8”). The 
“World Champions” played the “Olympics” 6-5, both teams from 
the USA. Abt. EF. ($100)

267.	 (Book) Saalbach, Hans. The Olympic Village. 48pp. illustrated 
plus 20 photographic plates, 4-page color fold-out map pasted 
in back, 15.2x21cm (6”x8.3”), in German. Book for the arriving 
athletes explaining the Olympic Village. Stiff blank covers, VF-EF, 
contents EF. Very scarce. ($125)

268.	 (Book) Olympische Spiele 1936 in Berlin. Japanese Report on 
the Berlin Games, in Japanese, and parts in English. Tokyo, 
1936, 83pp. of text and 88 full photo pages with emphasis on the 
Japanese team, 20.7x22.2cm (8.2”x8.7”). Many interesting photos. 
Included are the results of all events with winners and time in 
English, also a listing of all countries and number of medals won. 
Bound in linen, legend gold stamped, abt. EF, with pictorial dust 
jacket, chipped. Contents EF. ($225)

269.	 Pierre de Coubertin Memorial Plaque, 1937. Silver, 50x90mm, 
(2”x3.5”), by R. Pelletier. Bust l. of Coubertin in high relief. “The 
Grand Personality of Sport” in French above, name and “1863-
1937” below. Rev. “Renovator of the Olympic Games” in French in 
3 lines. EF. ($600)

	 SAPPORO, 5th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1940
	 (Cancelled)
270.	 Commemorative Skier Sake Jug. Light brown hand colored 

ceramic, 9cm (3.5”) wide, 14cm (5.5”) tall. Three-dimensional 
skier, Olympic rings above. Rev. Plant and Japanese legend. EF. 
($350)

Estimates are  
Minimum Bid Amounts
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	 GARMISCH-PARTENKIRCHEN, 
	 5TH OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1940 (Cancelled)
271.	 Preliminary Statutes of the Organizing Committee Presented 

at a Meeting on July 1, 1939. 4pp. Plus a Group of Six Letters 
Between the Bavarian Government, and OC President Ritter von 
Halt, July 3 through August 18, 1939, concerning the inclusion 
of the Bavarian Minister President in the Organizing Committee, 
and the list of OC members. 21x29.8cm (8.3”x11.7”). Interesting 
documentation about the early time after Garmisch-Partenkirchen was 
awarded the 1940 Winter Games at the IOC Session in London in June 
1939. VF-EF. (7 pcs.) ($300)

272.	 1940 Ticket Office Information Letters. Both 21x29.8cm 
(8.3”x11.7”). July 26, 1939, 3 pages: Season Tickets for all events, 
and Ice Sport Event Season Tickets available now. November 27, 
1939: The 1940 Winter Games are canceled, and paid tickets will 
be refunded. Interesting documentation. EF. (2 pcs.) ($200)

	 TOKYO, 12th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1940 (Cancelled)
273.	 Commemorative Torch Relay Fork and Knife. Silverplated, fork 

18.3cm (7.2”) and knife 23cm (9.1”) long. The top of the handles 
shows a torch runner over Olympic rings, “Tokyo Olympic” above. 
EF. (2 pcs.) ($150)

274.	 1940 Tokyo Organizing Committee of the XIIth Olympiad Used 
Envelope. Brown envelope, 25.8x10.5cm (10.2”x4.1”). Mailed to 
Germany. Creased, VF. ($150)

275.	 (Bid Book) Roma Olimpiaca. Rome and Cortina d’Ampezzo 
Bidding for the 1940 Olympic Games. 62pp., profusely 
illustrated, 18x20.5cm (7.1”x8.1”), in Italian, published by the 
Italian NOC. Photos and descriptions of venues in Rome, and for 
the Winter Games, in Cortina d’Ampezzo. Silver, blue and orange 
covers, end pages lt. foxing, contents EF. Rare. ($750)

	 HELSINKI, 12th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1940 (Cancelled)
276.	 (Brochure) Program and Prices of Admission Tickets, in 

English. 19pp., 14.5x22.5cm (5.5”x8.7”). Complete program by 
day and hour, Prices of Admission Tickets for all events on every 
day, the General Program, and four pages of venue plans. Lt. 
browning, EF. Rare. ($375)

277.	 Kazasoglou, G.B. The Olympic Hymn by Kostis Palamas for 
Mixed Choir. Athens 1947. 4pp., 23.5x31cm (9.3”x12.2”). In 
1947 G.B. Kazasoglou reprinted the 1896 Olympic Hymn. It has a 
handwritten dedication at the top right “Offered with honor to my 
respectful and beloved teacher Mr. Emm. Metamero” (translated 
from Greek), and his signature. Crease, VF-EF. ($125)

	 ST. MORITZ, 5th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1948
278.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 40mm, by Wiederkehr. Symbolic 

figure of Victory, mountain range in back. Rev. Olympic rings over 
French legend in five lines. Toned EF. ($1,000)

279.	 5 Franken Size Gold Medal, Struck at Bern Mint. Gold, “900 
hallmark”, 33mm, 27 grams, by Wiederkehr. Kneeling nude athlete 
holding torch. Rev. Olympic rings over laurel branches. EF. ($875)

280.	 Gold Official’s Badge. Goldplated, multicolor enamel, 32mm. 
St. Moritz sun surrounded by legend on red, color rings affixed in 
center. Elbel W-4. EF. ($800)
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281.	 (Brochure) General Rules and Regulations and Program, in French 
Language. 32pp., 13.6x20.9cm (5.4”x8.4”). EF. Very scarce. ($150)

282.	 Opening Ceremony Program. Nr. 1, January 30, 1948. 9pp., 
15x21cm (5.9”x8.3”), in German, English and French. Opening 
Ceremony, Ice Hockey and Two-Man Bobsleigh. Abt. EF. ($225)

	 LONDON, 14th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1948
283.	 Gold Medal Winner’s Pin. Goldplated, 13x15mm. Unc. 

Numbered, in black plastic wallet. ($175)
284.	 Dean Cromwell, U.S. Reporter of the London 1948 Olympic 

Games, National Sports Award Medal, 1948. Silver, 73mm, 113 
grams. Press logo. Rev. 8–line engraved award legend. EF. ($200) 

285.	 Large London Olympic Games Silk Scarf. Multicolor, 86x91cm 
(33.9”x35.8”), by Jacmar. Equestrian in front of London Arch, holding 
up flaming torch which unites illustrations of Olympic events. EF. ($175)

286.	 Group of 31 Original Press Photos of the Yachting Event 
in Torquay. Black and white, 20.5x15.2cm (8.1”x6”). Photos 
illustrate the arrival of the torch in Torquay and the opening 
ceremony, many Yachting events, gold medal winners, teams, 
officials, and the closing ceremony. Twenty photos punchholed. 
Almost all EF. ($750)

287.	 Pair of U.S. American Newspaper Scrapbooks Covering 
the 1948 St. Moritz and London Olympic Games. 27x38cm 
(10.6”x15”) each. St. Moritz Winter Games, 78pp. with numerous 
illustrated articles. London Games, 80 pages, extending to May 
1952 with previews to the Helsinki Games. Partially disbound, 
browning, VF. (2 pcs.) ($125)

287a.	 (Brochures) Group of Ten IOC Rules and Regulations and 22 
Issues of the Olympic Charter, 1949-2003. In French and English. 
Olympic Charter 1980, 1983-1985, 1987, 1989, 1990-1997, 1999, 
2000, 2001, and 2003. Rules and Regulations 1949, 1956, 1973-
1976 and 178. Only two duplicates. EF. (32 pcs.) ($250)

288.	 Pair of Fencing Foils Including a Presentation Foil by Argentine 
President Juan Peron and Eva Peron. Presented in March 1951 
to Gustavus T. Kirby, a Fencer, Member of the USOC from 
1896 to 1956. The foil has a goldplated plaque with joint heads of 
Juan and Evita Peron; on the other side a color Argentinian NOC 
logo and a 3-line presentation legend to the fencing champion 
Gustavus T. Kirby. Both foils EF. ($1,750)
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